31 Dec 2018
M€

Within 1
year 2–5 years 6–10 years 11–15 years Later

Bonds 22.1 382.0 1,042.6
Loans from financial institu-
tions 35.2 490.7 447.9 66.8 50.8

Interest subsidy loans 12.8 75.6 3.4 4.4 25.4

Commercial papers 50.0

Other loans 0.2 2.8 6.3

Interest rate derivatives 12.8 47.3 30.7 7.5 1.4

Trade payables 12.7

Total 145.7 998.4 1,530.9 78.7 77.6

Electricity derivatives are substantially related to the physical supply of electricity and their results are factored in the
price of electricity purchased using electricity bills. Hence, they are not reported as part of the Group’s financial liabilities
cash flow table.

Price risk

Kojamo uses electricity derivatives to hedge against exposure to electricity price risk. The electricity derivatives hedge
highly probable future electricity purchases, and the trading in electricity derivatives has been outsourced to an external
expert. Electricity derivatives are not subject to hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS 9.

The sensitivity of the electricity derivatives to +/- 10% changes in the market price are shown in the tables below.

31 Dec 2019

   Income statement

M€   10% -10%

Electricity derivatives   0.3 -0.3

31 Dec 2018

   Income statement

M€   10% -10%

Electricity derivatives   0.4 -0.4

The deferred tax effect is not included in the calculation.

 65 (109)

Kojamo’s surplus cash may be invested in accordance with the principles approved in the financial policy. Financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are subject to a price risk that is mitigated through the diversification
of investment assets. The investments do not involve a currency risk.

Kojamo’s level 1 and 2 financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are low-risk investments in short-
term interest rate funds or other highly liquid investments that can be redeemed on short notice and are therefore
suitable for cash management. The effect of a one percentage point increase (decrease) on the income statement would